WHEREAS, the Bureau of Workers' Compensation C'BWC) Safety Intervention
gant progarn provides funding to help employers purchase equipment to reduce or eliminate
injuries and illnesses related to their employees'job tasks; and

WHEREAS, the l,ancaster Fire Departnent ('LFD") has been awarded Ten Thousand

Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars and Fifty Cents ($10,826.50) in BWC Safety Intervention
grant funds; and

WHEREAS, LFD plans to utilize these BWC grant funds to purchase a Lucas v.3.1

Chest Compression System, Desktop Battery Charger, Extemal Power Supply, and Spare

rechargeable battery; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY T}IE COUNCIL OF TFIE CIry OF LANCASTE& STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the Service Safety Director is hereby authorized to accept Ten
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars and Fifty Cents (S10,826.50) in BWC Safety
Intervention grant funds.

2046 .1 5 Fire Lew Fund $ 10,826.s0

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall hereby increase receipts in
the following revenu€ account:

2046.0000.49001 . I 5 Fire Lery Misc. Receipts $ 10.826.50

[...]

UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, AND AMEND THE CERTIFICATE WITH THE
COUNry AUDITOR IN THE WASTE WATER REPLACEMENT AND
IMPROVEMENT FLND (6023), AND TO ISSUE THEN AND NOW
CERTIFICATES FOR THE PAYMENT OF BILLS

WHEREAS, the City of lancaster Water Pollution Control budgeted to do a fund-to-
fund transfer of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollan ($240,000.00) fiom the Waste Water Fund
(6004) to the Waste Water Replacement and Improvement Fund (6023); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY TI#, COUNCIL OF TI{E CITY OF LANCASTER" STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of Other

[...]

account 6023.0000.49090 (Deposits from Waste Wat€r Revenue) in the amount ofTwo Hundred
Forty Thousand Dollars ($240,000.00)

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor appropriate fiom the unencumbered

balance in expense account 6023.6750.56030 (Equipment/Vehicle-Waste Water Plant) in the
amount of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($240,000.00).

SECTION 4. That City Council hereby authorizes the issuance of Then and Now
Certificates for purchase orders previously encumbered in the Waste Water Replacement and

Improvement Fund (6023) which were not carried over into the new budget year.

SECTION 5.

[...]

design services for the Miller Park Phase I Redevelopment project; and

WHEREAS, park staff were also authorized to seek permission from City Council to
enter into a consact with EMH&T at the Park Board meeting on January 7,2026; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated cost ofthis project is Three Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand
Six Hundred Dollars ($354,600.00) and will be funded from the Parks and Recreation Fund
(201 2); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY TTIE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER. STATE OF

OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to enter into a

design services contract with EMH&T in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty-Four
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($354,600.00).

SECTION 2. That the City ofl,ancaster Auditor shall hereby amend the Certificate of
Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand

Six Hundred Dollars ($354,600.00) in the Parks and Recreation Fund (2012).

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall hereby appropriate from the

unencumbered balance in the 2012.5000.56009 (Parks Improvements - Parks & Recreation)
expense account in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Dollars
($3s4,600.00).

Passed after _ reading Vote: Yeas Na

Date Approved:

President ofCouncil

TEMPORARYRESOLUTIONNO. 20-26

PERMANENT RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, park staffcompleted the RFQ process in 2025 to select a firm to provide

these services and EMH&T was selected and approved by the Park Board on Decernber 3, 2025;